



PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE

ALWAYS ON!

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NINE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2022



CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	02
DIRECTORS' REPORT (ENGLISH)	03
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	07
DIRECTORS' REPORT (URDU)	23

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Board of Directors

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Chairperson of the Board)	Independent Director
Mr. Farrukh H. Khan (Chief Executive Officer)	Executive Director
Mr. Ahmed Chinoy, H.I, S.I	Non-Executive Director
Mr. You Hang	Non-Executive Director
Dr. FU Hao	Non-Executive Director
Ms. Yu Huali	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Jiang Ketao	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Javed Kureishi	Independent Director
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor	Independent Director
Mr. Nadeem Naqvi	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Zubair Razzak Palwala	Non-Executive Director

Audit Committee

Mr. Javed Kureishi (Chairman)
Mr. Ahmed Chinoy, H.I, S.I (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)

Human Resources & Remuneration Committee

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Chairperson)
Mr. You Hang (Member)
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor (Member)
Mr. Zubair Razzak Palwala (Member)
Mr. Farrukh H. Khan (Member)

Nomination Committee

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Member)
Mr. Javed Kureishi (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)
Mr. Zubair Razzak Palwala (Member)

Regulatory Affairs Committee

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Chairperson)
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor (Member)
Mr. Nadeem Naqvi (Member)

Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Nadir Rahman

Company Secretary

Dr. Fakhara Rizwan

Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Ahmed Ali Mitha

Head of Internal Audit

Mr. Farhan Ansari

Chief Regulatory Officer

Mr. Ajeet Kumar

Auditors

Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman, Chartered Accountants

Legal Advisors

Mohsin Tayebaly & Co., Corporate Legal Consultants

Shariah Advisor

Alhamd Shariah Advisory Services (Private) Limited

Bankers

Allied Bank Limited
Bank Alfalah Limited
Bank Al Habib Limited
Habib Bank Limited
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
Industrial & Commercial Bank of China Limited (Karachi Branch)
JS Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited
United Bank Limited

Share Registrar

FAMCO Associates (Private) Limited
8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block-6,
P.E.C.H.S, Shara-e-Faisal, Karachi
Phone: (92 21) 34380101-5, 34384621-3
Fax: (92 21) 34380106, 32428310
Email: info@famco.com.pk
Website: www.famco.com.pk

Registered Office

Stock Exchange Building
Stock Exchange Road
Karachi 74000
Phone: (92 21) 35205528-29
UAN: (92 21) 111 00 11 22
Fax: (92 21) 32410825

Regional Offices

Lahore Office

LSE Plaza
19-Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal,
Lahore 54000
Phone: (92 42) 36316974
Fax: (92 42) 36316973

Islamabad Office

Office # 712-714, 7th Floor, ISE Towers
55-B, Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: (92 51) 2894500

Peshawar Office

2nd Floor, Lamsy Arcade, Fakhar-e-Alam Road,
Saddar Peshawar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Phone: (92 21) 35274673

Email

info@psx.com.pk

Website

www.psx.com.pk

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) is pleased to present the financial statements of PSX for the nine months ended March 31, 2022.

ECONOMIC REVIEW & OUTLOOK

Pakistan's economy recovered in FY21 from the pandemic backed by strong economic and monetary stimulus combined with relief to public and industry. Growth momentum continued in the first half of FY22 as the large scale industry, agriculture and services all fared well and benefited from the supply side response as well as buoyant demand.

Rise in consumption trend generated higher tax revenues that grew by 38.3% - this increase helped alleviate fiscal position that also benefited from low interest rate environment and temporary debt service suspension initiatives, which along with accommodative monetary policy till the end of 2021 allowed the government to pursue higher growth path.

Demand pressures however build up and fast turned the FY21 first quarter surplus on external current account to a deficit reaching -4.2% in the Q1 of FY22 as imports rose, boosted by the credit growth, international commodity prices and rising freight prices. Backed by strong incentives and market-determined exchange rates, both exports and remittances grew.

While these developments helped finance partly, the current account deficit during the period under review, PKR/US\$ exchange rate depreciated by over 16% since the start of fiscal year and PKR/US\$ parity touched US\$183.47—reportedly the lowest in Pakistan's history on March 31, 2022. The net SBP FX reserves as of March 25, 2022 stood at US\$12.05 billion as compared to US\$17.68 billion as of December 31, 2021.

Going forward, the government measures designed to stimulate exports and discourage unnecessary imports are expected to constrain the external current account deficit. Complicating the economic scenario however was the global uncertainty aggravated by the ongoing war between Russia and Ukraine that is not only fueling inflation but has downgraded the growth outlook in most countries and disrupted the supply chains.

In midst of this, domestic demand pressures as well as surge in global commodity prices, especially energy and food items magnified inflation in Pakistan that remained elevated in the first half of FY22. Growing public discontent with rising inflation and rising economic vulnerabilities because of the growing macroeconomic imbalances and central banks decisive actions to tighten monetary policy had its impact on the stock market. Domestic politics also took its toll on economy and financial markets as the Government faced a no-confidence motion which resulted in a political transition to the opposition that formed a coalition government and took over the reins of power. With the formation of the new government first order of priority has been to stabilize macroeconomic conditions and pursue continuity of the IMF program and restore the FX reserve position to stabilize exchange rate. Economic resilience will be tested in weeks to come but there is optimism that renewed endeavors will be launched to address short term challenges, while putting on course reform package that should help to regain market confidence.

PSX FINANCIAL AND MARKET PERFORMANCE DURING THE NINE-MONTHS

The recurrence of the new waves of COVID and the challenging economic environment did impact PSX market performance and volumes significantly. PSX recorded an operating profit of Rs 35.2 million continuing the turnaround from operating losses that were being incurred for many years. This compares to an operating profit of Rs 126.5 million for the same period last year. It is encouraging that PSX has made operating profits, despite extremely adverse market conditions. Profitability was impacted by trading volumes, which were lower by over 40%, compared to the same period last year.

Profitability has been driven by growth in new equity and debt issuance, improvement and simplification of products and regulations to make it easier for investors and companies to access the capital markets and expense control over the last twelve months. Better cash flow management, resumption of dividends from associated companies and effective treasury operations that yielded higher markup income also contributed to profitability.

The **pre-tax profit** was Rs 417 million for 9MFY2022 (including Rs 414 million share of profit from Associates based on their profit after tax for 9MFY2022) as against pre-tax profit of Rs 587 million for 9MFY2021 (including Rs 427 million share of profit from Associates based on their profit after tax for 9MFY2021).

The operating expenses for the 9MFY2022 amounted to Rs 1,054 million vs Rs 908 million in the 9MFY2021. Excluding the impact of depreciation on real estate due to change in accounting policy, expenses increased broadly in line with the rate of inflation. The **post-tax profit** stood at Rs 369 million for the 9MFY2022 compared to Rs 542 million in the 9MFY2021.

Earnings Per Share (EPS):

The basic and diluted earnings per share are Re.0.46 for the 9MFY2022 vs. Re.0.68 for the 9MFY2021.

Market Performance:

Particulars	Nine months ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
KSE-100 Index	44,929	44,491
Market Capitalization (Rs in billion)	7,583	7,892
Average daily value traded – All markets (Rs in billion)	16.1	27.7

Listings during the first nine months of FY2022:

- During the first nine months of FY 2022, five companies were listed on Main Board, and two companies were listed on PSX's GEM Board.
- Additionally, PSX listed two Convertible, Redeemable, Non-voting, Non-Participatory and Cumulative Preference shares by way of Right issue, where one was "Class A" preference shares.
- PSX listed two Privately Placed Sukuks and one Privately Placed Commercial Paper.
- Seven Open-end Mutual Funds were also listed.

PSX OUTLOOK

Developments and Initiatives in Trading & TREC Affairs activities. In a major move forward, PSX launched another trading platform, i.e. Growth Enterprise Market (GEM) Board, to facilitate smaller growth companies to raise capital from the stock market. So far, two companies have listed on the GEM Board and PSX has also issued a criteria regarding eligibility of Accredited Individual Investor (AII) and respective documentation to provide clear guideline to investors of GEM companies.

PSX has launched 90-days maturity Deliverable Futures Contracts (DFC) along with favourable modus operandi for investors such as introduction of a new criteria of securities eligible for futures contracts, removal of segregation of A and B futures contracts categories, and elimination of mandatory one week roll-over period which allows investors to roll-over their existing positions any time before expiry as per their desire and liquidity positions.

PSX has actively participated in the launch of EClear Services Limited (ESL) being first Professional Clearing Member (PCM) under Professional Clearing Members Regulations and as part of new broker regime. So far 31 Securities Brokers have signed up with PCM for clearing and custody services.

PSX facilitated the implementation of KYC sharing between Banks and the Brokers. This is a landmark initiative in improving the client on-boarding process for opening brokerage account and is expected to contribute significantly to the investor experience and an increase in investor base.

IT Initiatives

An open source observability platform named Grafana had been deployed which is a latest cutting edge technology tool and no cost was incurred on its deployment.

A number of regulatory mandates have been implemented within the existing frameworks provided by ancillary support systems including THIMS and PUCARS, such as Monthly Compliance Management of Brokers' Net Worth and Automated submission of Client Assets Segregation Statement.

Being vary of the fact that resilience, continuity and quality of operational processes are critical for PSX to remain "Always on", during this quarter, PSX organized a three day "BCMS Lead Implementer Course" on Implementing Business Continuity Management System (BCMS) as required by ISO 22301:2019. This training, in addition to building capacity, will improve understanding, design and implementation of Business Continuity processes along with operations management of BCMS.

Marketing and Business Development initiatives

The Marketing & Business Development team continued to deliver on its objectives to create greater awareness about the opportunities presented by the capital markets for both investors and corporates by carrying out branding activities, investor & industry awareness sessions as well as encouraging new companies to list on PSX. Several other activities were also carried out to promote the Exchange to market participants, stakeholders, investors, issuers and the general public.

For the first time, PSX received the Best Islamic Stock Exchange Award 2021, presented by Global Islamic Finance Awards (GIFA). Webinars and in person sessions were held to further the cause of investor education, awareness and investor protection. Articles about the capital market, its products and offerings were also published on PSX website and major newspapers. An online course on basics of stock market investment was arranged through an exclusive partnership with a LUMS instructor for the benefit of (prospective) investors. The PSX Newsletter, 'At Pakistan Stock Market', was issued to keep the stakeholders & the general public abreast of the happenings at PSX in the outgoing year 2021.

Developments in Product Management and Research

PSX is in final stage to launch PSX Dividend index which is designed to track the performance of top 20 dividend paying companies on the basis of trailing 12-months dividend yield. This Index shall also serve as a Benchmark for pure dividend-based strategies i.e., the market participants would be able to compare the performance of their dividend paying funds/portfolios with the benchmark.

PSX is also working towards the successful launch of Pakistan's first Fixed Income Exchange Traded Fund (ETF), which will provide a new product for investors.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Following the changes reported in the Directors' Review Report for the half year ended December 31, 2021, no further changes have occurred on the Board of Directors of PSX during the period under review.

The Chair would like to thank all the Board Directors for their guidance and support. In addition, on behalf of the Board we acknowledge and appreciate the contribution and dedication of all staff members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and commitment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



DR. SHAMSHAD AKHTAR
Chairperson



FARRUKH H. KHAN
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi

Dated: April 22, 2022

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

		March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment	4	4,176,531	4,261,876
Intangible assets	5	779,676	725,315
Investment property		548,095	548,095
Investment in associates	6	3,299,878	3,243,294
Long term investments		94,206	94,206
Long term deposits		42,411	42,639
Long term loans		29,558	13,884
		8,970,355	8,929,309
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade Debts		114,347	114,652
Loans and advances		33,552	30,249
Prepayments		36,234	18,674
Other receivables		77,057	75,321
Short term investments	7	2,109,280	1,789,618
Taxation – net		598,688	573,153
Cash and bank balances		346,751	462,756
		3,315,909	3,064,423
TOTAL ASSETS		12,286,264	11,993,732
SHARE CAPITAL,RESERVES AND LIABILITIES			
Authorized Capital			
		10,000,000	10,000,000
Share Capital		8,014,766	8,014,766
Reserves		1,158,548	954,303
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment		744,201	761,560
		9,917,514	9,730,629
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund		2,005	2,005
Long term deposits		468,787	419,272
Long term Payable		107,789	86,431
Deferred tax liability		20,155	69,902
		598,736	577,610
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Unclaimed dividend		3,707	1,790
Current portion of long term payable		197,785	190,231
Trade and other liabilities	8	1,568,522	1,493,472
	9	1,770,014	1,685,493
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		12,286,264	11,993,732

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

		Nine Months Ended		Quarter Ended	
		March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
Revenue					
Listing fee	10	506,081	409,606	169,630	140,789
Income from exchange operations	11	464,560	530,688	124,976	225,145
Mark-up / interest income		76,424	58,102	30,383	20,496
Rental income from investment property		42,612	36,201	14,935	12,067
		1,089,677	1,034,597	339,924	398,497
Operating cost					
Administrative expenses		(1,054,426)	(908,059)	(358,153)	(311,526)
Operating profit / (loss)		35,251	126,538	(18,229)	86,971
Other income		(31,591)	33,730	(6,259)	11,021
Share of profit from associates	6	413,763	426,820	114,822	167,995
Net Profit before taxation		417,423	587,088	90,334	265,987
Taxation	12	(47,970)	(45,389)	6,758	(13,863)
Net Profit after taxation		369,453	541,699	97,092	252,124
		----- (Rupees) -----		----- (Rupees) -----	
Basic and diluted earnings per share		0.46	0.68	0.12	0.31

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	Nine Months Ended		Quarter Ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
Net profit for the period	369,453	541,699	97,092	252,124
Other comprehensive income / (loss)				
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund- net of tax	(22,273)	(21,465)	(7,424)	(7,155)
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI - net of tax	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>347,180</u>	<u>520,234</u>	<u>89,668</u>	<u>244,969</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	417,423	587,088
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation on tangible assets	122,216	53,518
Amortisation of intangibles assets	38,231	39,795
Provision for gratuity	31,482	24,076
Mark-up / interest income	(76,283)	(54,967)
Foreign exchange loss / (gain)	36,985	(25,163)
Provision for trade debts	1,722	9,639
Discount on Pakistan Investment Bond	(141)	(3,135)
Reversal of provision against receivables on recovery	(500)	(5,025)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	2,513	(417)
Share of profit from associates	(413,763)	(426,821)
	(257,538)	(388,500)
	159,885	198,588
Working capital adjustments:		
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Trade Debts	(917)	(15,155)
Loans and advances	(3,303)	5,862
Prepayments	(17,560)	3,973
Other receivables	(1,122)	11,936
	(22,902)	6,616
Increase in current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	33,299	91,872
	170,282	297,076
Gratuity paid	(27,487)	(27,894)
Income tax paid	(114,155)	(47,319)
Mark-up / interest received	76,524	74,993
Increase / (decrease) in long term payable	(21,723)	(50,180)
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans	(15,674)	(9,858)
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits	49,515	(29,292)
	(53,000)	(89,550)
Net cash generated from operating activities	117,282	207,526
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Capital expenditure	(143,382)	(129,992)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	4,553	3,094
Investments sold	5,579,824	4,149,095
Investments purchased	(5,910,894)	(4,612,136)
Dividend received from Associates	396,679	146,292
Dividend paid to shareholders	(160,295)	
(Increase) / decrease in long term deposits	228	1,831
	(233,287)	(441,816)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities		
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(116,005)	(234,290)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	462,756	523,893
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	346,751	289,603

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	Share Capital	Revenue Reserves Un- appropriated profit	Capital Reserves Revaluation surplus on property and equipment	Revaluation surplus on investments at FVOCI	Share of Associates' Reserves	Total
----- (Rupees in '000) -----						
Balance as at July 1, 2020	8,014,766	272,815	815,134	10,834	(51,668)	9,061,881
Profit for the period	-	541,699	-	-	-	541,699
Other comprehensive income	-	(21,465)	-	-	-	(21,465)
Total comprehensive income	-	520,234	-	-	-	520,234
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax.	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	<u>8,014,766</u>	<u>793,049</u>	<u>815,134</u>	<u>10,834</u>	<u>(51,668)</u>	<u>9,582,115</u>
Balance as at July 1, 2021	8,014,766	992,875	761,560	14,355	(52,927)	9,730,629
Profit for the period	-	369,453	-	-	-	369,453
Other comprehensive income	-	(22,273)	-	-	-	(22,273)
Total comprehensive income	-	347,180	-	-	-	347,180
Dividend for the year ended June 30, 2021 @ 0.2 per share	-	(160,295)	-	-	-	(160,295)
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax	-	17,360	(17,360)	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2022	<u>8,014,766</u>	<u>1,197,120</u>	<u>744,201</u>	<u>14,355</u>	<u>(52,927)</u>	<u>9,917,514</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the Company or PSX] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012). The Company is listed on PSX with effect from June 29, 2017.

The Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling and dealing in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures stock, government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited to, special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents of similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of Pakistan.

The registered office of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2021.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021.

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

		March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Operating fixed assets - tangible	4.1	4,164,217	4,077,846
Capital work-in-progress	4.2	12,314	184,030
		<u>4,176,531</u>	<u>4,261,876</u>

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

		For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)		For the Year Ended 30 June 21 (Audited)	
		Additions (Cost)	Deletions (Cost)	Additions (Cost)	Deletions (Cost)
----- (Rupees in '000) -----					
4.1	Operating fixed assets - Tangible				
	Building on leasehold land	12,069		1,337	-
	Lift, generators & electric installation	7,547		-	-
	Furniture and fixtures	2,257	-	313	-
	Office equipment	2,313	-	4,100	3,499
	Computers and related accessories	185,341	-	14,240	189
	Vehicles	1,105	(5,310)	2,238	716
		<u>210,632</u>	<u>(5,310)</u>	<u>22,228</u>	<u>4,404</u>
				March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
4.2	Capital work-in-progress	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----		
	Advance against:				
	- Computer hardware			-	167,974
	- Others			12,314	16,056
				<u>12,314</u>	<u>184,030</u>
5	INTANGIBLE ASSETS				
	Operating intangibles			86,423	90,295
	Intangibles under development (CWIP)	5.1		693,253	635,020
				<u>779,676</u>	<u>725,315</u>
5.1	Intangibles under development (CWIP)				
	Computer Software	5.1.1		519,946	512,845
	Internally developed software and market products			173,307	122,175
				<u>693,253</u>	<u>635,020</u>
5.1.1	These include a New Trading and Surveillance System (NTS) acquired from Shenzhen Stock Exchange (a related party) amounting to Rs. 461.267 million. During the period, the Company migrated to the NTS on trial basis which went live on 25 October 2021. However, due to technical issues encountered in the proper functioning of the NTS, the Company reverted to the previous system (KATS) on 01 November 2021 after consultation with TREC holders and SECP. The Company expects to implement the NTS once the matters concerning the system are fully resolved.				

6	INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES - Unquoted Companies	30 June, 2021 (Audited)		
	National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited	Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited	E-clear Services Limited	Total
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
Opening Balance	1,124,111	2,083,183	36,000	3,243,294
Addition during the period	-	-	39,000	39,000
Share of profit for the period	156,830	257,864	(931)	413,763
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund	-	-	-	-
Dividend received during the period	(214,058)	(182,121)	-	(396,179)
Closing balance	1,066,883	2,158,926	74,069	3,299,878

7	SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS	March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
At amortised cost			
Market Treasury Bills	7.1	2,109,280	1,688,959
Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)		-	100,659
		2,109,280	1,789,618

7.1 These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,071.217 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 1,663.832) million and interest accrued thereon of Rs. 38.063 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 25.127) million. The effective rate of return is 10.47% (June 30, 2021: 7.35%) per annum. These will mature latest by March 24, 2023.

8	TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES	March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Accrued expenses		193,692	183,282
Amount held against defaulter / expelled / suspended members		725,308	847,834
Employee's Gratuity fund		244,674	209,309
Provision for staff bonus		41,742	80,677
Fees and rent received in advance		214,423	52,967
RDA Campaign		28,137	-
Others		120,546	119,403
		1,568,522	1,493,472

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

9 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

9.1 Contingencies

There were no material changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 1,244 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 1,264) million. The management of the Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the Company has reasonable position in respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise in this regard has been made in these condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

	March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
9.2 Commitments		
IT maintenance charges	114,500	98,940

	Nine Months Ended		Quarter Ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	----- (Un-audited) -----			
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			

10 LISTING FEE

Annual fees	414,312	367,214	138,172	122,630
Initial fees	91,769	42,392	31,458	18,159
	506,081	409,606	169,630	140,789

11 INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS

Trading fee	221,584	354,847	52,027	166,363
Regulatory fee	41,950	-	9,906	-
Facilities and equipment fee	139,105	123,789	45,813	42,169
Income from non-trading facilities	53,701	47,227	15,995	15,888
Membership fee	2,115	2,130	705	710
Other fee	6,105	2,695	530	15
	464,560	530,688	124,976	225,145

12 TAXATION

Current	88,621	50,058	33,571	10,977
Deferred	(40,651)	(4,669)	(40,329)	2,886
	47,970	45,389	(6,758)	13,863

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

- 13.1** Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	----- (Un-audited) -----	----- (Un-audited) -----
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
Listing Fee		
Common Directorship		
Power Cement Limited	2,275	1,245
Fauji Foods Limited	17,443	4,006
Sui Southern gas Company Limited	1,855	-
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	2,994	-
The Searle Company Limited	4,170	-
United Brands Limited	763	-
IBL Healthcare Limited	1,278	-
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	4,777	5,498
	<u>35,555</u>	<u>10,749</u>
Facilities and Equipment Fee:		
Common Directorship		
Power Cement Limited	12	12
Fauji Foods Limited	12	12
Arch Sons	189	160
Sui Southern gas Company Limited	12	-
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	12	-
The Searle Company Limited	12	-
United Brands Limited	12	-
IBL Healthcare Limited	12	-
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	499	424
	<u>772</u>	<u>608</u>
LAN Connectivity Charges		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	3,855	3,759
Dividend income		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	182,121	75,050
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	214,058	70,242
	<u>396,179</u>	<u>145,292</u>

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	----- (Un-audited) -----	----- (Un-audited) -----
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
Income from investment property		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	4,584	4,365
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	12,755	12,755
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	13,221	12,525
	<u>30,560</u>	<u>29,645</u>
CDC fees		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	<u>3,227</u>	<u>3,133</u>
Retirement benefit plan		
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period	<u>27,487</u>	<u>27,894</u>
Profit received on PLS Accounts		
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>
Contribution to CCPCF @0.1% of total revenue:		
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)	<u>1,483</u>	<u>14,951</u>
Reimbursement of Expenses		
Associate Company		
China Financial Futures Exchange	<u>2,074</u>	<u>2,095</u>
Salaries & Benefits		
Key management Personnel	<u>114,932</u>	<u>99,732</u>
Key management Personnel include :		
Name	Designation	
Farrukh H. Khan	Chief Executive Officer	
Nadir Rahman	Chief Operating Officer	
Ahmed Ali Mitha	Chief Financial Officer	
Fakhara Rizwan	Chief Legal & Corporate Affairs Officer	
Ajeet Kumar	Chief Regulatory Officer	
Mahmood Siddique	Chief Information Officer	
Farhan Ansari	Chief Internal Audit Officer	
Syed Abbas Haider Zaidi	Chief Risk Management Officer	

13.2 Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended March 31, 2022 and for the year ended June 30, 2021:

	March 31, 2022 (Un-audited)	30 June 2021 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Listing Fee Receivable		
Common Directorship		
IBL Healthcare Limited	216	-
	<u>216</u>	<u>-</u>
Facilities and Equipment Receivable		
Common Directorship		
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	24	12
The Searle Company Limited	24	12
United Brands Limited	24	12
IBL HealthCare Limited	24	12
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited	12	12
	<u>108</u>	<u>60</u>
LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	3,828	7,533
Retirement benefit plan		
Payable to gratuity fund	10,493	6,499
Receivable against Expenses		
Associate Company		
China Financial Futures Exchange	2,005	5,835
Contribution payable		
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)	460	14,691

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

14 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

15 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 22, 2022 by the Board of Directors of the Company.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

چیز بورڈ کے تمام ڈائریکٹرز کی رہنمائی اور تعاون کے لیے ان کا شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے۔ مزید برآں، بورڈ کی جانب سے ہم پی ایس ایکس کے تمام اسٹاف ممبران کو اپنے فرائض مستعدی اور وابستگی کے ساتھ انجام دینے پر، ان کی شراکت اور لگن کو تسلیم کرتے ہوئے انکی کاوشوں کو سراہتے ہیں۔

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز کے لیے اور ان کی جانب سے



فرخ ایچ۔ خان
چیف ایگزیکٹو آفیسر



ڈاکٹر شمشاد اختر
چیز پرسن

کراچی

تاریخ: 22 اپریل، 2022

پی ایس ایکس نے EClear سروسز لمیٹڈ (ESL) کے آغاز کے حوالے سے پہلے پروفیشنل کلیئرنگ ممبر (PCM) کی حیثیت سے پروفیشنل کلیئرنگ ممبرز ریگولیشنز کے تحت اور نئے بروکر نظام کے حصے کے طور پر فعال طریقے سے اپنا حصہ ڈالا ہے۔ اب تک 31 سکیورٹیز بروکرز نے کلیئرنگ اور کسٹڈی سروسز کے لیے PCM کے ساتھ معاہدہ کیا ہے۔

پی ایس ایکس کی جانب سے بینکوں اور بروکرز کے مابین KYC شیئرنگ کے نفاذ کے سلسلے میں سہولت فراہم کی گئی۔ بروکرز کا وٹنٹ کھولنے کے حوالے سے کلائنٹ کے آن۔ بورڈنگ کے عمل کو بہتر بنانے کے لیے یہ ایک تاریخی اقدام ہے اور توقع ہے کہ یہ سرمایہ کاروں کے لیے بہترین تجربہ ثابت ہوگا اور سرمایہ کاروں کی تعداد میں اضافے میں بھی اہم کردار ادا کرے گا۔

آئی ٹی کے حوالے سے اقدامات

گرافانا (Grafana) کے نام سے ایک اوپن سورس آبرزو پلٹ فام کی تعیناتی عمل میں لائی گئی ہے جو کہ ایک جدید ترین ٹیکنالوجی کا آلہ ہے اور اس کی تعیناتی پر کسی طرح کی کوئی لاگت نہیں آئی ہے۔ ذیلی سپورٹ سسٹم بشمول THIMS اور PUCARS، کے ذریعے فراہم کردہ موجودہ فریم ورک کے اندر متعدد ریگولیٹری مینڈیٹ کو نافذ کیا گیا ہے، جیسے بروکرز کی خالص مالیت کا ماہانہ تسلیم کا انتظام (Automated Monthly Compliance Management of Brokers' Net Worth) اور خود کار طریقے سے کلائنٹ کے اثاثوں کی علیحدگی کے گوشوارے (Automated submission of Client Assets Segregation Statement) جمع کروانا۔

حقیقی معنوں میں مختلف ہونے کی وجہ سے پی ایس ایکس کے ”ہمیشہ جاری و ساری“ (”Always on”) رہنے کے لیے آپریشنل عمل میں چک، تسلسل اور معیار بہت اہم ہے، اس سہ ماہی کے دوران، پی ایس ایکس نے بزنس کنٹینیوٹی مینجمنٹ سسٹم (BCMS) کو نافذ کرنے کے حوالے سے تین روزہ ”BCMS لیڈ اپٹیلیمنٹ کورس“ کا انعقاد کیا جس کی ISO 22301:2019 کے تحت ضرورت ہے۔ یہ ٹریننگ، صلاحیت کو بڑھانے کے علاوہ، BCMS کے آپریشنز مینجمنٹ کے ساتھ کاروباری تسلسل کے عمل کی سمجھ بوجھ، ڈیزائن اور نفاذ کو بہتر بنائے گی۔

مارکیٹنگ اور بزنس ڈیولپمنٹ کے حوالے سے اقدامات

مارکیٹنگ اینڈ بزنس ڈیولپمنٹ ٹیم کی جانب سے برانڈنگ کی سرگرمیاں، سرمایہ کار اور صنعت سے متعلق آگاہی سیشن منعقد کرنے کے ساتھ ساتھ نئی کمپنیوں کو پی ایس ایکس میں لسٹنگ کے حوالے سے ترغیب دی جاتی رہی جبکہ سرمایہ کاروں اور کارپوریٹس دونوں کے لیے کسٹمر مارکیٹس کی جانب سے پیش کیے گئے مواقع کے بارے میں زیادہ سے زیادہ آگاہی فراہم کرنے کے لیے اپنے مقاصد کو پورا کرنے کا عمل جاری رکھا گیا۔ مارکیٹ کے شرکا، اسٹیک ہولڈرز، سرمایہ کاروں، اجراء کنندگان اور عام لوگوں تک آپکچنج کی رسائی کو فروغ دینے کے سلسلے میں کئی دیگر سرگرمیاں بھی سرانجام دی گئیں۔

پہلی بار، گلوبل اسلامک فنانس ایوارڈز (GIFA) کی جانب سے پی ایس ایکس کو بیسٹ اسلامک اسٹاک آپکچنج ایوارڈ 2021 سے نوازا گیا۔ سرمایہ کاروں کی آگاہی اور تربیت اور سرمایہ کاروں کے تحفظ کے مقصد کو مد نظر رکھتے ہوئے ویب سائٹ اور بڑے اخبارات میں کسٹمر مارکیٹ، اس کی مصنوعات اور پیشکشوں کے حوالے سے مضامین بھی شائع کیے گئے۔ (نمٹنہ) سرمایہ کاروں کے فائدے کے لیے LUMS کے انسٹرکٹر کے ساتھ خصوصی شراکت کے ذریعے اسٹاک مارکیٹ کی سرمایہ کاری کی بنیادی باتوں کے حوالے سے ایک آن لائن کورس کا اہتمام کیا گیا۔ اسٹیک ہولڈرز اور عام لوگوں کو پی ایس ایکس میں سال 2021 میں ہونے والے واقعات سے باخبر رکھنے کے لیے پی ایس ایکس کے نیوز لیٹر، ’At Pakistan Stock Market‘ کا اجرا کیا گیا۔

پروڈکٹ مینجمنٹ اور تحقیق میں پیش رفت

پاکستان اسٹاک آپکچنج، PSX ڈیویڈنڈ انڈیکس لانچ کرنے کے آخری مرحلے میں ہے جو پچھلے 12 ماہ کے ڈیویڈنڈ کے منافع کی بنیاد پر ٹاپ 20 ڈیویڈنڈ ادا کرنے والی کمپنیوں کی کارکردگی کو ٹریک کرنے کے لیے ڈیزائن کیا گیا ہے۔ یہ انڈیکس خالص ڈیویڈنڈ پر مبنی حکمت عملیوں کے لیے ایک بیچ مارک کے طور پر بھی کام کرے گا، یعنی مارکیٹ کے شرکا اپنے ڈیویڈنڈ ادا کرنے والے فنڈز رپورٹ فیزیکی کارکردگی کا بیچ مارک کے ساتھ موازنہ کر سکیں گے۔

پی ایس ایکس پاکستان کے پہلے فکسڈ انکم آپکچنج ٹریڈ فنڈ (ETF) کے کامیاب آغاز کے سلسلے میں بھی مصروف عمل ہے، جو سرمایہ کاروں کے لیے ایک نئی مصنوعات فراہم کرنے کا سبب بنے گا۔

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز

31 دسمبر 2021 کو اختتام پذیر ہونے والے ششماہی کے لیے ڈائریکٹرز کی جائزہ رپورٹ میں ظاہر کی گئی تبدیلیوں کے بعد، زیر جائزہ مدت کے دوران پی ایس ایکس کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز میں مزید کسی قسم کی تبدیلیاں رونما نہیں ہوئیں۔

منافع میں اضافہ بنی اکو بیٹ اور قرض کے اجرا، مصنوعات اور روابط میں بہتری اور اسے آسان بنانے سے ہوا جس کا مقصد یہ تھا کہ سرمایہ کاروں اور کمپنیوں کے لیے کیپٹل مارکیٹ تک رسائی آسان بنائی جائے جبکہ گزشتہ بارہ مہینوں کے دوران اخراجات پر قابو پانا بھی اس کی ایک وجہ بنی۔ کیش فلو کا بہتر انتظام، متعلقہ کمپنیوں کی جانب سے ڈیویڈنڈ کی دوبارہ سے شروعات اور ٹریڈری کے موثر آپریشنز جن سے زیادہ مارک اپ آمدنی حاصل ہوئی، یہ تمام عوامل بھی منافع میں بہتری لانے کا سبب بنے۔

پی ایس ایکس نے 9MFY2021 کے لیے 587 ملین روپے کے قبل از ٹیکس منافع کے مقابلے میں (جس میں ایسوسی ایٹس کے منافع کا 427 ملین روپے کا حصہ شامل ہے جو 9MFY2021 کے لیے بعد از ٹیکس ان کے منافع کی بنیاد پر ہے)، 9MFY2022 کے لیے 417 ملین روپے کا قبل از ٹیکس منافع حاصل کیا (جس میں ایسوسی ایٹس کے منافع کا 414 ملین روپے کا حصہ شامل ہے جو 9MFY2022 کے لیے بعد از ٹیکس ان کے منافع کی بنیاد پر ہے)۔

9MFY2021 میں 908 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں 9MFY2022 میں 1,054 ملین روپے کے آپریٹنگ اخراجات ہوئے۔ اکاؤنٹنگ پالیسی میں تبدیلی کے سبب ریٹیل اسٹیٹ میں ہونے والی کمی کے اثرات کو ہٹا کر، افراط زر کی شرح کے مطابق اخراجات میں بڑے پیمانے پر اضافہ دیکھنے میں آیا۔ 9MFY2021 میں 542 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں 9MFY2022 کے لیے بعد از ٹیکس منافع 369 ملین روپے رہا۔

فی حصص آمدنی (ای پی ایس):

بنیادی اور ملاوٹ شدہ فی حصص آمدنی 9MFY2021 میں 0.68 روپے کے مقابلے میں 9MFY2022 میں 0.46 روپے رہی۔

مارکیٹ کی کارکردگی:

نومہ ماہ کا اختتام		تفصیلات
31 مارچ، 2021	31 مارچ، 2022	
44,491	44,929	کے ایس ای-100 انڈیکس
7,892	7,583	مارکیٹ میں سرمایہ بندی (کیپٹل ریزیٹن) (ارب روپے میں)
27.7	16.1	اوسطاً یومیہ کی بنیاد پر قدر تجارت - تمام مارکیٹس (ارب روپے میں)

مالی سال 2022 کے پہلے نومہ ماہ کے دوران ہونیوالی سنگت:

- مالی سال 2022 کے پہلے نو مہینوں کے دوران، مین بورڈ میں پانچ کمپنیوں کا اندراج عمل میں آیا، جبکہ دو کمپنیاں پی ایس ایکس کے جی ای ایم بورڈ میں درج کی گئیں۔
- مزید برآں، پی ایس ایکس کی جانب سے رائٹ ایٹو کے ذریعے دو کنورٹبل، ریڈیم ایبل، نان-ووٹنگ، نان-پارٹسپیری اور مجموعی ترجیحی حصص کا اندراج کیا گیا، جن میں سے ایک ”کلاس اے“ کے ترجیحی حصص تھے۔
- پی ایس ایکس نے نجی طور پر رکھے گئے (Privately Placed) دو سکوس اور نجی طور پر رکھے گئے ایک کمرشل پیپر کا اندراج بھی کیا۔
- سات اوپن-اینڈ میوچل فنڈز کا اندراج بھی عمل میں آیا۔

پی ایس ایکس مشاورات

تجارتی اور TREC امور کی سرگرمیوں میں پیش رفت اور اقدامات۔ ایک اہم پیش رفت کے طور پر، پی ایس ایکس کی جانب سے ایک اور تجارتی پلیٹ فارم، یعنی گروتھ انٹرپرائز مارکیٹ (GEM) بورڈ کا آغاز کیا گیا تاکہ ترقی کی جانب گامزن چھوٹی کمپنیوں کو اسٹاک مارکیٹ سے سرمایہ اکٹھا کرنے کے سلسلے میں سہولت فراہم کی جاسکے۔ اب تک، جی ای ایم بورڈ میں دو کمپنیوں کا اندراج عمل میں آچکا ہے اور پی ایس ایکس نے جی ای ایم کمپنیوں کے سرمایہ کاروں کو واضح رہنما خطوط فراہم کرنے کے لیے تسلیم شدہ انفرادی سرمایہ کار (Accredited Individual Investor) یا (AII) کی اہلیت اور متعلقہ دستاویزات کے حوالے سے ایک معیار بھی جاری کیا ہے۔

پی ایس ایکس نے سرمایہ کاروں کے لیے سازگار طریقہ کار کے ساتھ 90 دن کے میچورٹی ڈیلور ایبل فیوچر کنٹریکٹس (DFC) کا آغاز کیا ہے جیسا کہ فیوچر کنٹریکٹس کے لیے اہل سکیورٹیز کے نئے معیار کا تعارف، A اور B فیوچر کنٹریکٹ کیٹیگریز کی علیحدگی کو ختم کرنا، اور لازمی ایک ہفتے کے رول اوور پریڈ کا خاتمہ اس میں شامل ہے، جو سرمایہ کاروں کو ان کی خواہش اور لیکویڈیٹی پوزیشن کے مطابق مدت ختم ہونے سے پہلے کسی بھی وقت اپنی موجودہ پوزیشنز کو رول اوور کرنے کی اجازت دیتا ہے۔

ڈائریکٹر رپورٹ

پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج لمیٹڈ (پی ایس ایکس) کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز 31 مارچ، 2022 کو اختتام پذیر نو ماہ کے لیے پی ایس ایکس کے مالیاتی گوشوارے پیش کرتے ہوئے نہایت خوشی محسوس کر رہے ہیں۔

معاشی جائزہ اور عمومی صورتحال

مضبوط معاشی اور مالیاتی محرکات کی اشتراکیت کے ذریعے عوام اور صنعتوں کو ملنے والے ریلیف کے باعث پاکستان کی معیشت مالی سال 21 کے دوران وبائی مرض کے اثرات سے نکل کر بحالی کی جانب گامزن ہوئی۔ مالی سال 22 کی پہلی ششماہی کے دوران ترقی کی رفتار جاری رہی جس کا سبب یہ رہا کہ بڑے پیمانے کی صنعت، زراعت اور سروسز سب کی جانب سے اچھی کارکردگی کا مظاہرہ کیا گیا اور سپلائی سائیکل کے رد عمل کو مد نظر رکھتے ہوئے بڑھتی ہوئی طلب سے فائدہ اٹھایا گیا۔

کھیت کے رجحان میں اضافے کی وجہ سے زیادہ ٹیکس محصولات حاصل ہوئے جن میں 38.3 فیصد اضافہ دیکھنے میں آیا۔ اس اضافے کے سبب مالیاتی پوزیشن کو کم کرنے میں مدد ملی جبکہ کم سود کی صورتحال اور عارضی قرضوں کی خدمات کی معطلی کے اقدامات سے بھی فائدہ حاصل ہوا، جس نے 2021 کے آخر تک موافق مانیٹری پالیسی کے ساتھ بہترین ترقی کے منازل طے کرنے کے لیے حکومت کو آسانیاں فراہم کیں۔

تاہم طلب کے دباؤ میں اضافے اور تیزی نے بیرونی کرنٹ اکاؤنٹ کے مالی سال 21 کی پہلی سہ ماہی کے سرپلس کو مالی سال 22 کی پہلی سہ ماہی میں 4.2 فیصد خسارے میں تبدیل کر دیا، جیسا کہ درآمدات میں اضافہ دیکھنے میں آیا، کریڈٹ کا بڑھنا، بین الاقوامی اجناس کی قیمتیں اور مال برداری کی بڑھتی ہوئی قیمتیں اس کا سبب بنیں۔ مضبوط ترجیحات اور مارکیٹ کی جانب سے تعین کردہ شرح مبادلہ (exchange rates) کے باعث برآمدات اور ترسیلات زر دونوں میں اضافہ ہوا۔

اگرچہ یہ پیش رفت جزوی طور پر مالیاتی حوالوں سے مددگار ثابت ہوئی ہے، تاہم زیر جائزہ مدت کے دوران، مالی سال کے آغاز سے روپے / امریکی ڈالر کی شرح مبادلہ میں 16 فیصد سے زیادہ کی کمی واقع ہوئی جبکہ روپے / امریکی ڈالر کی برابری 183.47 امریکی ڈالر کی سطح کو چھو گئی۔ جو کہ 31 مارچ، 2022 تک پاکستان کی تاریخ میں مبینہ طور پر سب سے کم ہے۔ ایس بی پی FX کے خالص ذخائر 31 دسمبر، 2021 تک 17.68 ارب امریکی ڈالر کے مقابلے میں 25 مارچ، 2022 تک 12.05 ارب امریکی ڈالر کی سطح پر موجود تھے۔

مزید یہ کہ، برآمدات کی حوصلہ افزائی اور غیر ضروری درآمدات کی حوصلہ شکنی کرنے کے سلسلے میں اٹھائے جانے والے حکمرانی اقدامات سے بیرونی کرنٹ اکاؤنٹ خسارہ محدود ہونے کی توقع ہے۔ تاہم روس اور یوکرین کے درمیان جاری حالیہ جنگ نے اقتصادی منظر نامے کو پیچیدہ بنا دیا ہے جس سے عالمی غیر یقینی صورتحال میں اضافہ ہوا، جو نہ صرف مہنگائی کو بڑھاوا دے رہا ہے بلکہ زیادہ تر ممالک میں ترقی کی سطح میں کمی لانے کا باعث بن رہا ہے اور سپلائی چین کو بھی متاثر کر رہا ہے۔

اس تمام صورتحال کے درمیان، مقامی طلب کے دباؤ کے ساتھ عالمی اجناس کی قیمتوں، خاص طور پر توانائی اور اشیائے خورد و نوش کی قیمتوں میں اضافے نے پاکستان میں افراط زر کو بڑھایا جو مالی سال 22 کی پہلی ششماہی میں بلند سطح پر رہا۔ بڑھتی ہوئی مہنگائی اور بڑھتی ہوئی معاشی کمزوریوں کے ساتھ بڑھتی ہوئی عوامی بے اطمینانی اور بڑھتے ہوئے معاشی عدم توازن اور مرکزی بینکوں کی مانیٹری پالیسی کو سخت کرنے کے فیصلہ کن اقدامات کے اثرات اسٹاک مارکیٹ پر پڑے۔ ملکی سیاست نے بھی معیشت اور مالیاتی مارکیٹس پر اپنا اثر ڈالا کیونکہ سابقہ حکومت کو عدم اعتماد کی تحریک کا سامنا کرنا پڑا جس کے نتیجے میں حزب اختلاف کی سیاسی منتقلی عمل میں آئی جس نے مخلوط حکومت بناتے ہوئے اقتدار کی باگ ڈور سنبھالی۔ نئی حکومت کے قیام کے ساتھ ہی پہلی ترجیح معاشی (میکرو اکنامک) حالات کو مستحکم کرنا اور آئی ایم ایف پروگرام کے تسلسل کو جاری رکھنا اور شرح مبادلہ کو مستحکم کرنے کے لیے FX ریزرو پوزیشن کو بحال کرنا ہے۔ آنے والے ہفتوں میں معاشی چمک کی جانچ ہوگی لیکن امید ہے کہ قلیل مدتی چیلنجوں سے نمٹنے کے لیے نئے سرے سے کوششیں شروع کی جائیں گی، جبکہ کورس کے اصلاحاتی چیک کو پیش کیا جائے گا جس سے مارکیٹ کا اعتماد بحال کرنے میں مدد ملے گی۔

نو ماہ کے دوران پی ایس ایکس کی مالیاتی اور مارکیٹ کی کارکردگی

کورونا کی نئی لہر کی دوبارہ سے آمد اور مشکل معاشی صورتحال نے بلاشبہ پی ایس ایکس کی مارکیٹ کارکردگی اور حجم کو نمایاں طور پر متاثر کیا۔ پی ایس ایکس کی جانب سے 35.2 ملین روپے کا آپریٹنگ منافع ریکارڈ کیا گیا اور آپریٹنگ کی مد میں کئی سالوں سے ہونے والے نقصانات کا سلسلہ رک گیا۔ یہ پچھلے سال کے اسی عرصے کے دوران حاصل ہونے والے 126.5 ملین روپے کے آپریٹنگ منافع سے موازنہ کرتا ہے۔ یہ بات حوصلہ افزا ہے کہ پی ایس ایکس نے نامساعد حالات کے باوجود آپریٹنگ منافع کمایا ہے۔ تجارتی حجم (trading volumes) کے اثرات منافع پر مرتب ہوئے، جو کہ پچھلے سال کے اسی عرصے کے مقابلے میں 40 فیصد سے زائد کم رہا۔



PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE

Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.
E-mail: info@psx.com.pk UAN: +92-21-111-00-11-22
www.psx.com.pk